Page  1 of 10
4x4 mm 20-lead QFN
The SP42742 is an SPDT CMOS Switch designed for
Broadband applications such as CATV, DTV, Multi-Tuner
DVR (Digital Video Recorder), Set-top Box, PCTV and Game
Boxes.  It meets FCC 15.115 spec of 80 dB isolation @ 216
MHz and offers high isolation and low insertion loss in both a
powered and a unique unpowered default state.  The

The SP42742 in the 20-lead QFN package is rated
MSL1. Please note the difference in fabrication plants
for the following ordering codes.
Notes:  1. Fabrication plant 1 parts, see Table 4. Please contact
 factory for fabrication plant details.
 2. Fabrication plan 2 parts, see Table 4. Please contact
 factory for fabrication plant details.
 3. ML_STD 883 Method 3015.7
Ordering Code Moisture Sensitivity Level
Fabrication
Plant
SP42742MLIBB MSL1 2
SP42742MLIBB-Z MSL1 2
SP42742MLIBA MSL1 2
SP42742MLIBA-Z MSL1 2
42742-51 MSL1 1
42742-52 MSL1 1
Table 4.  Moisture Sensitivity Level
     and Fabrication Plant
Tel: +86-23-62808818      Fax: +86-23-62805284     www.sipatsaw.com / sawmkt@sipat.com
Product Specification
SP42742
Page  4 of 10
Figure 4. Typical Application (1 of 4)
Table 7.  Truth Table
VDD C1 (pin 17) C2 (pin 16) RFC – RF1 RFC – RF2
OFF Low Low ON OFF
ON Low Low ON OFF
ON Low High OFF ON
ON High Low OFF ON
ON High High ON OFF
Note:  A versatile logic table has been established to allow either C1 or C2
act as a single pin control and in either polarity.
Typical Applications
The SP42742 provides the high isolation required
by FCC part 15.115 regulation  between the
television antenna and the cable plant.  The
advantage of the SP42742 is that device
isolation / thru performance is maintained when